CHAPTER LX.

Pebruary 28,3868 An Act to authorize the Connty of Saint Louis to issue its bonds.

- SECTION 1. Authorizes St. Louis county to issue bonds for railroad purposes.
 - 2. Question of issuing bonds to be submitted to vote of electors.
 - 3. When act to take effect.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Commissioners y may issue bonds.

Section 1. That for the purpose of facilitating the of St. Louis coun-immediate construction of that part of the line of road of the Lake Superior and Mississippi Railroad Company between Duluth and the point of crossing the Saint Louis river, the county commissioners of the county of Saint Louis are hereby authorized and empowered to agree to issue and to issue to said railroad company, the bonds of said county, with interest coupons thereto attached in the usual manner, to an amount not exceeding forty thousand dollars, whenever and as often as any five miles of said road between said points is graded, but not exceeding in the aggregate one hundred and fifty thousand dollars, payable to said company or bearer, and at such time and place as said commissioners, or a majority of them, may determine, and bearing interest not exceeding seven per centum per annum, payable semi-annually: Provided, however, That no interest shall become duc until two years after the date of said bonds. And the said bonds, if so issued, and the coupons, shall be signed by the chairman of the board of said county commissioners in his official capacity, and attested by the county auditor, and when so executed and issued shall be of legal force and effect, and binding upon said county according to the tenor and effect thereof.

Proposition to be

SEC. 2. No bonds shall be issued under the provisions of this act before the question is first submitted to a vote of the people of the county, for which propose said commissioners are authorized to submit the question to the people of the county at the next election, in such manner as they may direct; and if at such election a majority of the voters should favor such an issue of bonds, then the commissioners of said county may issue the bonds authorized by this act; but if a majority of the votes should be against such an issue, then no bonds shall be issued by said county under the provisions of this act.

SEC. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force

from and after its passage.

Approved February 26, 1866.

CHAPTER LXI.

An Act to authorize the town of West St. Paul, Dakota February 28,1866 County, to raise money for roads by special tax.

SECTION 1. West St. Paul authorized to levy tax to raise money for road purposes.

- 2. How said money so raised to be applied.
- 3. When act to take effect.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. A special tax is hereby authorized and special tax to be directed to be levied upon the taxable property of the levied. town of West St. Paul, Dakota county, Minnesota, for the year 1866, to the amount of two hundred dollars, and the county auditor is hereby authorized and directed to extend said amount on the tax list of said town, and the treasurer of said county is hereby directed to collect said tax in cash and pay over the same to the town treasurer of said town.

SEC. 2. The moneys derived from said tax shall be How muney to be applied: